
Contacting the Council: Switchboard 01782 717717 .  Text 07800 140048 
Email webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk.  www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk

Castle House
Barracks Road
Newcastle-under-Lyme
Staffordshire
ST5 1BL

Finance, Assets & Performance Scrutiny 
Committee

AGENDA

PART 1 – OPEN AGENDA

1 APOLOGIES  
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
3 CONSIDERATION OF CALL IN OF THE CABINET DECISION - 

DIGITAL STRATEGY AND OUTLINE BUSINESS CASE  
(Pages 3 - 48)

Members: Councillors G. Burnett, A. Fear, G.Hutton, T. Kearon, H. Maxfield (Chair), 
S. Pickup, B. Proctor (Vice-Chair), K. Robinson, A. Rout, M. Stubbs, J Tagg 
and P Waring

Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training/development requirements from any of  the 
items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please bring them to the 
attention of the Democratic Services Officer at the close of the meeting.

Meeting Quorums :- 16+= 5 Members; 10-15=4 Members; 5-9=3 Members; 5 or less = 2 Members.

Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items.

NOTE: THERE ARE NO FIRE DRILLS PLANNED FOR THIS EVENING SO IF THE FIRE ALARM 
DOES SOUND, PLEASE LEAVE THE BUILDING IMMEDIATELY THROUGH THE FIRE EXIT 
DOORS.

ON EXITING THE BUILDING, PLEASE ASSEMBLE AT THE FRONT OF THE BUILDING BY THE 
STATUE OF QUEEN VICTORIA. DO NOT RE-ENTER THE BUILDING UNTIL ADVISED TO DO SO.

Date of 
meeting

Thursday, 19th September, 2019

Time 7.00 pm

Venue Lancaster Buildings, - Ironmarket, Newcastle, Staffs

Contact Jayne Briscoe 2250

Public Document Pack

mailto:webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Agenda Item 3
Finance, Assets & Performance Scrutiny Committee

19th September 2019

Digital Statutory and Outline Business Case

Submitted by Chief Executive

Portfolio Corporate & Service Improvement, People & Partnerships
Councillor Tagg – Leader

Ward(s) affected All Wards 

Purpose of the report

To consider a call-in to review a decision of the Cabinet made on 4 September 2019 in 
respect of the Digital Strategy and Outline Business Case.  The call-in request form is 
attached.  The Chair of the Finance, Assets and Performance Scrutiny Committee has 
accepted this call in request is valid.

Procedure to be followed

Action By Whom Time Limit

Explanation of procedure to 
be followed

Chair

Explanation of reasons for 
the call-in and justification 
for proposal set out on the 
call-in form

Lead call-in Member and 
any other persons that 
they wish to involve

15 minutes

Explanation of decision 
taken and views on 
alternative proposal

Relevant Cabinet Member 
and officer (if a Cabinet 
decision) or relevant 
officer (if decision was 
delegated to an officer) 
and any other persons 
that they wish to involve

15 minutes

Questioning of call-in 
representatives and decision 
taken and consideration of 
any photographs, plans etc. 

Scrutiny members Unlimited

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

 

that illustrate the issue 
under discussion

Summing up Lead call-in Member 5 minutes

Summing up Decision taker 5 minutes

Voting on the proposal on 
the call-in form

Scrutiny Committee 
Members

Unlimited

Background

At a meeting of the Cabinet on 4 September 2019 consideration was given to a report 
which set out the savings and benefits of adopting the Digital Strategy.  A copy of this 
report is attached to the Committee papers.

Cabinet resolved:

(i) That the Digital Strategy appended to the report be adopted;

(ii) That the establishment of a dedicated Digital Team as detailed in the report be 
agreed;

(iii) That an ICT and Digital Services Steering Group be established;

(iv) That authority be delegated to the Chief Executive, in consultation with the 
Portfolio Holder, to make any minor amendments to the Digital Strategy prior 
to publication

Recommendation

That following consideration of the call-in the Finance, Assets & Performance 
Scrutiny Committee may either:

a) Choose to reject the call-in and note the original decision;

b) Accept the proposal set out in the call-in form and refer back to Cabinet with any 
additional comments to be considered by Cabinet at its next scheduled meeting 
when Cabinet may amend the decision or not before adopting the final decision;

c) Accept the proposal set out on the call-in form and refer the matter to Full Council 
if the decision is deemed to be outside the budget and policy framework.

If the call-in is rejected then the original decision takes effect from the date of this 
meeting.

Page 4



 

 

List of Appendices

Call-in request form dated 9th September 2019
Cabinet Report 4th September 2019

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 7



Page 8



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO CABINET

Date 4th September 2019

Report Title: Digital Transformation: Building a Better Citizen Experience 

Submitted by: Head of Digital and Customer Services

Portfolio: Corporate and Service Improvement, People and Partnerships

Ward(s) affected: All Indirectly

Purpose of the Report

This report outlines the significant potential of developing a better digital service portfolio at Newcastle 
under Lyme.  It outlines the options that have been considered by the digital team to address the identified 
needs, outlines the resourcing requirements to commence a digital development programme and provides 
a long term strategy to ensure that digital developments support achieving the Council’s priorities.   

Recommendations

1) Adopt the Digital Strategy appended to this report;
2) Agree to the establishment of a dedicated Digital Team as detailed in the report;
3) Establish an ICT and Digital Services Steering Group
4) Delegate to the Chief Executive, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder, authority to make 

any minor amendments to the Digital Strategy prior to publication.

Reasons

The proposed dig
[...]
mmence the required work, but each will be considered on a 
case by case basis.

3.3. Adopt a Governance Structure for Digital Delivery
To ensure that the Digital Delivery programme results in tangible outcomes and remains focused, an 
appropriate governance structure must be established.   It is proposed that a corporate ICT & Digital 
Services Steering Group is established and chaired by the Portfolio Holder for Corporate and Service 
Improvement, People and Partnerships.  The groups vice chair would be the Council’s Executive 
Director for Resources and Support Services.

Terms of reference for this group were agreed by the Council’s Executive Management Team in May 
2019 and are included in Appendix 2 for consideration.

4. Reasons for the Preferred Solution

4.1. Section 2 outlines a number of significant issues that the Council faces, both internally with regard to 
the sustainability of our current operating model and in the wider community.  The proposed Digital 

Page 14



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

Strategy is intended to directly address most, if not all of these issues in a flexible and sustainable 
way that can be tailored to the needs and capacity of Newcastle under Lyme.

4.2. The key objectives of the strategy focus on delivering prioritised outcomes that the Council will be 
able to achieve.  The suggested method of evaluating other streams on a case by case basis will 
allow the Council to investigate promising digital avenues, but with sufficient corporate oversight to 
ensure that we use the funding we have appropriately and do not invest in “nice to have” prospects, 
that ultimately deliver little or no value.

4.3. The formation of a digital team will provide the structure necessary to clearly drive forward digital 
services.  The proposed strategy has a number of aspects that will ultimately be delivered in 
partnership with other service areas and having an appropriate structure in place to faci
[...]
al opportunities and commission initiatives that will contribute to the improvement of services 

and promote joined up working across the Council.
7. Promote customer consultation and data driven decisions making as the basis of digital service design and 

improvement.
8. Work to establish a network of Digital Champions across the borough which will support the drive for 

increased take-up of digital Council services, within both the staff and Member arena’s.
9. To own, manage, understand and challenge the mitigation of risk for both the digital delivery and ICT services 

groups.
10. Report on these matters to the Cabinet, Efficiency Board, and Executive Management Team as required.

Key Roles

To ensure the effectiveness of the Digital and ICT Steering Group a number of key roles and responsibilities have 
been identified:

a) Group Chair
 To effectively chair and facilitate group meetings, ensuring that agenda items are covered and all views 

actively sought and considered.
 Commit to effective and efficient programme governance

b) Senior Responsible Officers
 To effectively represent the interests of other service areas within the organisation and ensure that 

corporate priorities are aligned with the direction of the digital services steering group.
 Commit and ensure the availability of resources to deliver the objectives of the Council’s ICT and Digital 

plans.
 To ensure that the work of the Digital Services Steering group is championed within their respective 

service areas and promote visibility to other corporate groups where appropriate.
c) Supporting Officers

To provide technical or organisational expertise that is relevant to the work of the Digital Services Steering 
Group.

Membership

The Digital Services Steering Group will have the following membership:

 Chair Portfolio Holder - Corporate and Service
 Improvement, People and Partnerships

 Vice Chair  Executive Director, Resources and Support Services
 Senior Responsible Officer Executive Director, Resources and Support Services
 Senior Responsible Officer Executive Director, Operational Services
 Supporting Officer – Digital Delivery Digital Delivery Manager
 Supporting Officer – ICT ICT Operations and Development Manager
 Supporting Officer – Communications Head of Communications
 Supporting Officer – Human Resources Head of Human Resources
 Supporting Officer – Frontline Services Head of a Frontline Service

To ensure quoracy, at least five group members including the Chair or nominated Vice Chair must be in attendance. Page 21



When a group member has sent their apologies to two consecutive meetings of the Group, they will be challenged in 
line with the Council’s Efficient Meetings Protocol. This also requires and annual review of attendance and the 
addressing of individual poor attendance very proactively.

If a nominated Officer is unable to attend then a suitable substitute should attend where possible.

It may be necessary for a smaller group to meet (physically or virtually) at short notice due to a major incident that 
requires immediate attention.

Frequency of Meetings

Meetings will be held on a bi-monthly basis, with emails considered as an appropriate mechanism to keep the group 
up-to-date in-between. It may however be necessary for meetings to be called more frequently. Therefore meetings 
may be called as and when required / necessary with the agreement of the chair.

Standards

Decisions will be taken by agreement.  There will be no voting.

Agendas will be electronically available at least four working days prior to meetings.  Associated documents will be 
circulated with the agenda wherever possible; otherwise before the meeting except in exceptional circumstances or in 
relation to urgent items.

Papers containing sensitive information will be restricted.  

An Action Log will be compiled for each meeting and agreed as an accurate record at the next meeting. Agreed Action 
Logs will be forwarded to the next available Efficiency Board and Executive Management Team for information.

Reporting

Cabinet

Council Service 
Areas

Council

ICT & Digital Services 
Steering Group

Executive 
Management Team

Digital Delivery 
Project Board ICT Project Boards

Figure 1.  Digital Services Steering Group – Reporting Framework

The approved minutes and decisions of the group will be reported to:

 Executive Management Team
 Cabinet
 Council (at the request of Cabinet)

Corporate groups that report into the ICT and Digital Services Steering Group include:

 Digital Delivery Project Board
 ICT Project Boards (established in response to approved project work where necessary)

Council Services may also report into the ICT and Digital Services Steering Group for tasks such as requesting 
resource, approval of a business case, etc.

Page 22



Where necessary, the policies developed and approved by the group may require consideration by Staffing 
Committee and other appropriate consultative groups.

Support to the Group

Administrative Support – Secretary to the Executive Director, Resources and Support Services

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



�/'/d�>�^dZ�d�'z 
ĨŽƌ�EĞǁĐĂƐƚůĞ-hŶĚĞƌ->ǇŵĞ 
ϮϬϭϵ-ϮϬϮϮ 

dŽ�ƉƌŽǀŝĚĞ�ĞĂƐǇ-ƚŽ-ƵƐĞ�ŽŶůŝŶĞ 
ƐĞƌǀŝĐĞƐ�ĨŽƌ�ŽƵƌ�ƌĞƐŝĚĞŶƚƐ�ĂŶĚ�
ďƵƐŝŶĞƐƐ�ƚŚĂƚ�ĚĞůŝǀĞƌ�ǀĂůƵĞ�ĂŶĚ�
ŐƌĞĂƚĞƌ�ŝŶĚĞƉĞŶĚĞŶĐĞ 

P
age 25



ϭ 

�ŽŶƚĞŶƚƐ 
ϭ͘��&ŽƌĞǁŽƌĚ   WĂŐĞ�Ϯ 

Ϯ͘��dŚĞ�KƉƉŽƌƚƵŶŝƚǇ   WĂŐĞ�ϰ 

ϱ͘��KƵƌ��ŝŐŝƚĂů�dŚĞŵĞƐ  WĂŐĞ�ϭϬ 

ϲ͘ 'ŽǀĞƌŶĂŶĐĞ    WĂŐĞ�ϭϯ 

ϳ͘ �ĐƟŽŶ�WůĂŶƐ    WĂŐĞ�ϭϰ 

 

P
age 26



Ϯ 

&ŽƌĞǁŽƌĚ 
�ůůƌ͘ �^ŝŵŽŶ�dĂŐŐ�-�>ĞĂĚĞƌ�ŽĨ�ƚŚĞ��ŽƵŶĐŝů 

�Ɛ�>ĞĂĚĞƌ�ŽĨ�EĞǁĐĂƐƚůĞ�ƵŶĚĞƌ�>ǇŵĞ��ŽƌŽƵŐŚ��ŽƵŶĐŝů�/�ŚĂǀĞ�ƚŚĞ�ƉƌŝǀŝůĞŐĞ�ŽĨ�ŽǀĞƌƐĞĞŝŶŐ�ŽŶĞ�ŽĨ�ƚŚĞ�

ŵŽƐƚ�ĂŵďŝƟŽƵƐ�ƚƌĂŶƐĨŽƌŵĂƟŽŶ�ĂŐĞŶĚĂƐ�ĞǀĞƌ�ĞŶǀŝƐŝŽŶĞĚ͘ 

KƵƌ�ƉůĂŶ�ŝƐ�ƚŽ�ŵĂŬĞ�ƐƵƌĞ�ƚŚĂƚ�ĞǀĞƌǇ�ƌĞƐŝĚĞŶƚ͕�ďƵƐŝŶĞƐƐ�ĂŶĚ�ǀŝƐŝƚŽƌ�ƚŽ�ŽƵƌ�>ŽǇĂů�ĂŶĚ��ŶĐŝĞŶƚ��ŽƌŽƵŐŚ�

ĐĂŶ�ďĞŶĞĮƚ�ĨƌŽŵ�ƚŚĞ�ŽƉƉŽƌƚƵŶŝƟĞƐ�ƚŚĂƚ�ŽƵƌ�ĚŝŐŝƚĂů�ĨƵƚƵƌĞ�ĐĂŶ�ƉƌŽǀŝĚĞ͖�ǁŚĞƚŚĞƌ�ƚŚĂƚ͛Ɛ�ĂĐĐĞƐƐŝŶŐ�

�ŽƵŶĐŝů�ƐĞƌǀŝĐĞƐ�Žƌ�ĞŶƐƵƌŝŶŐ�ƉĞŽƉůĞ�ŚĂǀĞ�ƚŚĞ�ƐŬŝůůƐ�ƚŚĞǇ�ŶĞĞĚ�ƚŽ�ŵĂŬĞ�ƚŚĞ�ŵŽƐƚ�ŽĨ�Ěŝ
[...]
ƚ�ƟŵĞ͘ 

�tŽƌŬ�ŝƐ�ƵŶĚĞƌǁĂǇ�ǁŝƚŚ�ƚŚĞ�
�ŽŵŵƵŶŝĐĂƟŽŶƐ�dĞĂŵ�ƚŽ�
ĨƵůůǇ�ĚĞǀĞůŽƉ�ĂŶ�ŝŶƐŝŐŚƚ�

ĨƵŶĐƟŽŶ 

 

�ĂƚĂ�WŽŽůŝŶŐ�Θ��ĚĚƌĞƐƐ�
ZĞĨĞƌĞŶĐŝŶŐ� 

�ŶƐƵƌŝŶŐ�ƚŚĂƚ�ƚŚĞ��ŽƵŶĐŝů͛Ɛ�ǀĂƌŝŽƵƐ�ĂƉƉůŝĐĂƟŽŶƐ�ĂƌĞ�ŝŶƚĞŐƌĂƚĞĚ�
ǁŝƚŚ�ƚŚĞ�ůŽĐĂů�ůĂŶĚ�ĂŶĚ�ƉƌŽƉĞƌƚǇ�ŐĂǌĞƩĞĞƌ�ǁŝůů�ďĞ�Ă�ŚƵŐĞ�ƐƚĞƉ�
ĨŽƌǁĂƌĚ�ŝŶ�ĂƐƐŝƐƟŶŐ�Ă�ĚŝŐŝƚĂů�ƚƌĂŶƐĨŽƌŵĂƟŽŶ͘��hůƟŵĂƚĞůǇ͕�ĐƌĞĂƟŶŐ�
Ă�ĐŽŵŵŽŶ�ǀŝĞǁ�ŽĨ�ŽƵƌ�ƌĞƐŝĚĞŶƚƐ�ǁŝůů�ĞŶĂďůĞ�ƵƐ�ƚŽ�ƉƌŽĚƵĐĞ�ƚƌƵůǇ�
ũŽŝŶĞĚ�ƵƉ�ƐĞƌǀŝĐĞƐ�ĂŶĚ�ĨĂĐŝůŝƚĂƚĞ�ĚĞůŝǀĞƌǇ�ŽŶ�Ă�ůĞǀĞů�ŶŽƚ�ƉƌĞǀŝŽƵƐůǇ�
ƐĞĞŶ͘ 

dŚĞ�ƉŽƚĞŶƟĂů�ƚŽ�ǁŽƌŬ�ǁŝƚŚ�ĞǆƚĞƌŶĂů�ŽƌŐĂŶŝƐĂƟŽŶƐ�ŝŶ�ďŽƚŚ�ƚŚĞ�
ƉƵďůŝĐ�ĂŶĚ�ƉƌŝǀĂƚĞ�ƐĞĐƚŽƌ�ŝƐ�ƐŝŐŶŝĮĐĂŶƚ�ĂŶĚ�ƚŚĞ�ďĞŶĞĮƚƐ�ĨŽƌ�ƚŚĞ�

tŽƌŬ�ƚŽ�ŝŶǀĞƐƟŐĂƚĞ�
ĚĞǀĞůŽƉŝŶŐ�Ă�ĐŽŵŵŽŶ�

ĐŝƟǌĞŶ�ƌĞĐŽƌĚ�ƚŚƌŽƵŐŚ�ĚĂƚĂ�
ƉŽŽůŝŶŐ�ĂŶĚ�ĂĚĚƌĞƐƐ�

ƌĞĨĞƌĞŶĐŝŶŐ�ǁŝůů�ĐŽŵŵĞŶĐĞ�
ŝŶ�Yϭ�ϮϬϮϭͬϮϬϮϮ 

 

75%

75%

P
age 47



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 CONSIDERATION OF CALL IN OF THE CABINET DECISION - DIGITAL STRATEGY AND OUTLINE BUSINESS CASE
	Call in doccument
	Digital Citizen Experience - Cabinet Version, 19/09/2019 Finance, Assets & Performance Scrutiny Committee
	Digital Services Steering Group v1.3, 19/09/2019 Finance, Assets & Performance Scrutiny Committee
	Digital Strategy, 19/09/2019 Finance, Assets & Performance Scrutiny Committee




Minutes of the meeting


Finance, Assets & Performance Scrutiny Committee - 19/09/19 

1 

FINANCE, ASSETS & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 19th September, 2019 
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm 

 
 
Present: Councillor Helena Maxfield (Chair) 
 
Councillors: G. Burnett 

A. Fear 
Hutton 
T. Kearon 
 

S. Pickup 
B. Proctor 
K. Robinson 
A. Rout 
 

M. Stubbs 
P Waring 
 

 
Officers: Jayne Briscoe Democratic Services Officer 
 David Elkington ICT Operations and 

Development Manager 
 Martin Hamilton Chief Executive 
 Jane Spencer Benefits Manager 
 Jan Willis Interim Executive Director - 

Resources and Support 
Services and Section 151 
Officer 

 
Also in attendance: Councillor Mark Holland Portfolio Holder - Leisure, 

Culture and Heritage 
 Councillor Simon Tagg Leader of the Council and 

Portfolio Holder - Corporate and 
Service Improvement, People 
and Partnerships 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

 
There were no apologies 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest stated 
 

3. CONSIDERATION OF CALL IN OF THE CABINET DECISION - DIGITAL 
STRATEGY AND OUTLINE BUSINESS CASE  
 
Councillor Kearon, as lead call in member explained that the key issue for the call in 
was concerning digital exclusion, whilst the potential savings inherent in the digital 
strategy were appreciated it was considered to be imbalanced as an unequal number 
of households who received services did not have access to a computer. 
 
Councillor Robinson as a signatory to the call in asked if the Council would be setting 
aside funding to protect against cyber-attacks. 
 
Councillor Stubbs, as a signatory to the call in pointed out that the report did not 
include all the staffing costs, nor did it set out the timescales associated with the 
project and questioned whether members should be asked to agree the project prior 
to this information. 



Finance, Assets & Performance Scrutiny Committee - 19/09/19 

2 

 
In response the Leader, explained that the proposals were the start of the digital 
journey.  The action plan, which was included in the outline business case, provided 
for services to be delivered in the traditional face to face way for those citizens who 
did not want to engage digitally.  
 
Councillor Tagg confirmed that the Borough had business continuity arrangements in 
place, in the event of IT disruption.    
 
Councillor Tagg added that the decision to pursue a digital agenda began in 2017 
and that, in relation to staff representation, the Director of HR was a member of the 
digital steering group.  
 
 
Councillor Stubbs, in summing up, pointed out the one of the roles of a Scrutiny 
Committee was to advise and to add value to a Cabinet decision before it was taken 
(pre-decision scrutiny) however, in this example, the Cabinet decision had been 
made in advance of consideration by the Scrutiny Committee. 
 
Councillor Holland directed members to scan the Forward Plan which gave advance 
notice of upcoming decisions. 
 
Councillor Tagg acknowledged the need to ensure that the Digital Strategy was 
inclusive for all members of the Borough community. 
 
Decision:  Members voted 6 to 5 to reject the call in and to note the original 
Cabinet decision made on 4 September 2019. 
 
 
 
 

 
Chair 

 
 

Meeting concluded at 8.00 pm 
 


